WHAKIO

HAKO474

L
Instruction Manual
{EFREAS
SENSPA

[ [
Thank you for purchasing the HAKKO 474 Desolder- ARSTER , EEGEHL -
ing Tool. ] HAKKO 474 Z il , fsEB A AEE | 1E
Please read this manual before operating the HAKKO MM
474. PR RE 2 £, LA IR 2R o
Keep this manual readily accessible for reference.
[
[
Y 5
/\ CAUTION fil PR 2 B E R R B S R4 B 4
Remove the pump securing screw (M4x25 (M4 X25 AL eFHe ), ARIATREE R SR e
marked red) from the bottom of the station. oo
Failure to do so may result in serious prob-
lems.
Table of Contents (English) Hek (F30)
1. Packing List.......cocuviviiii, 1 L ALBEIE B st 17
2. SPeCifications ..o, 1 20 B e 17
3. Precautions ... 2 R g V& il s e R = = 18
4. Part Names (Desoldering Gun/Station)............ 3 4, B TH (B | FEEIEE) oo, 19
5. Operation (Preparation- (VB - BEREORTEEE ) o, 20 - 21
Assembly and Connection)....4 + 5 4 I 2122
(Desoldering) ........ccvveeevueeeennnns 5+6 (R EATVERETAE) oo, 23
(Cleaning during Operation)......... 7 (BRI B A ) oo 23
(Problems during Desoldering). 7+ 8 S BB IRTE ) oo 24
(Post-operation Maintenance)...... 8 €7 1 =T 24
(Troubleshooting Guide)............... 8 6. fh3% QS = 25+ 26
6. Maintenance (Desoldering Gun)................ 9-10 (FEIED ) e 27
(Station) ... 1 R 0 28
7. Replacement Parts 8. EEHETHEL (HEHIBE) oo 29 + 30
(Replacing Heating Element)...... 12 Q5= 31
8. Parts List  (Station)........cccoooeivinnne. 13- 14 10, BEBEIE oo 16
(Desoldering Gun) ........cccceeennneee. 15
9. Replacement Parts..........cccooieeiiiiin e, 15

10 WINING e 16



Please check to make sure that all the items listed below are included in the

1. Packing Lis

HAKKO 474 package.

SEALON .o 1 Spring Filter .....oovveieie e 3
. Desoldering GuN.........cceeiiieiiiieeee e 1 Cleaning Pin (for 1.0mm [0.04 in] nozzlg)............ 1
[28 Iron Holder Base.........cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiees 1 Cleaning Pin (for Heating Element)................. 1
Tg) Spring Iron Holder ... 1 Cleaning Pin Holder..........c.cccco i 1
ITN  Cleaning SPONQe .......ccovvviieieeeeiiiieeeeeeiieeee e 1 Cleaning Dirill (for g1.0mm [0.04 in] nozzle)............ 1

Filter PIpe ..., 1 Silicone Grease .......ccceeeevvvveeeeiiiiiiee e 1

Ceramic Paper Filter (S)... 2

Ceramic Paper Filter (L) ......ccccoviveeiiiiniiieenee 4

[

Iron Holder Base

Station Wrench Spring Iron Holder

Ceramic Paper Filter (S)

B

Ceramic Paper Filter (L) | Spring Filter

Cleaning Sponge Filter Pipe

Cleaning Pin
for 01.0mm (0.04 in) Nozzle

Cleaning Pin for Heating Element

Cleaning Pin Holder

Cleaning Drill

Silicone Grease

Desoldering Gun

2. Specifications

[ Name HAKKO 474
[ Power consumption 100W
@Station

Part Name

Output 24V ~

Vacuum generator

Vacuum pump, double cylinder type

Vacuum pressure (max.)

80kpa (600 mm Hg) (24 in. Hg)

Suction flow 15 ¢/min.
Tip to ground potential <2mV (typical 0.6mV)
Tip to ground resistance <2Q

Outer dimension

165(W) x 135(H) x 260(D)mm
(6.5 x 5.31 x 10.24in.)

Weight

3.8kg (8.41b.)

Condition of measurement
« Insulation resistance

®Desoldering Gun

Part Name HAKKO 809
Part No. C1183
Power consumption 24V - 50W

Temperature range

380 to 480°C (716 to 896°F)

Insulation resistance

> 300MQ at 420°C (790°F)

Nozzle inside diameter

©1.0mm (0.04 in.) (nozzle S standard)

Outer dimensions

135(W) x 174(H)mm (5.31 x 6.85 in.)

Weight, less cord

200g (0.441b.)

NOTE:

* This product is protected against electrostatic discharge.
* Specifications and design are subject to change without notice.

The insulation resistance was measured between the nozzle and the lead of the heating element using a 500 V DC insulation resistance meter.
Caution: The insulation resistance cannot be measured between the nozzle and the power plug as the transformer between the secondary part

(heating element) and the
« Voltage leakage

primary part acts as an insulator.

The voltage leakage was measured between the nozzle and the grounding plug at a temperature of 480°C (896°F) using an AC mV meter.

Caution: Be sure to ground the unit before measuring the voltage leakage.

« Specifications and design

are subject to change without notice.

for 01.0mm (0.04 in) Nozzle




3. Precautions

In this instruction manual, “WARNING” and “CAUTIONS” are defined as follows.

/\ WARNING

A WARNING: Misuse may potentially cause death of, or serious injury to the user.

A CAUTION : Misuse may p_otential(ly cause injury to the user or physical damage
to the objects involved.

For your own safety, be sure to comply with these precautions.

/\ CAUTION

Remove the pump securing screw (M4x25 marked red) from
the bottom of the station.
Failure to do so may result in serious problems.

When the power is on, the nozzle temperature is between
380°C/716°F and 480°C/ 896°F.

Since mishandling may lead to burns or fire, be sure to comply with
the following precautions.

@ Do not touch the metallic parts near the nozzle, nearby plastic parts and the
spring iron holder.

@ Do not use the product near flammable items.

@ Advise other people in the work area that the unit can reach a very high tem-
perature and should be considered potentially dangerous.

@ Turn the power off while taking breaks and when finished using the unit.

@ Before replacing parts or storing the unit, turn the power off and allow the unit
to cool to room temperature.

To prevent damage to the unit and ensure a safe working environ-
ment, be sure to comply with the following precautions.

@ Do not use the unit for applications other than desoldering.

@® Do not rap the desoldering gun against the work bench to shake off residual
solder, or otherwise subject the iron to severe shocks.

@ Do not modify the unit.

@ Use only genuine HAKKO replacement parts.

@ Do not wet the unit or use the unit when your hands are wet.

@ Set the ceramic paper filter (S) for the filter retainer (station), and the ceramic
paper filter (L) for the filter pipe (gun).

@ Maintain the desoldering gun and the station.

@ While using the unit, don’t do anything which may cause bodily harm or physi-
cal damage.

/\ CAUTION:

This product includes such features as electrically conductive plastic parts and grounding of

the handpiece and station as measures to protect the device to be soldered from the effects

of static electricity. Be sure to observe the following instructions:

1. The handle and other plastic parts are not insulators, they are conductors. When
replacing parts or repairing, take sufficient care not to expose live electrical parts or
damage insulation materials.

2. Be sure to ground the unit during use.




English

4- Part Names (Refer to p.19, 20 & 21 for part nos.)

@ Desoldering Gun

Nozzle

Transmits heat for melting solder, En-
trance for melted solder.

Expendable part.

Filter Pipe

Set the ceramic paper filter (L) (No.A1033).
Contains melted solder and flux using filters.
Filters are expendable parts.

Back Holder As-
sembly

Heating Element
Inside requires cleaning.

Trigger

Squeeze to start absorption.
Do not pull the trigger before

fully heating the nozzle.

@ Station

Temperature Control Knob

Secures the filter
pipe.

Release Knob
Push down to remove
the filter pipe.

Indicator

Indicates when nozzle
and heating element
need cleaning and
when filters need
replacing.

(refer to p.9)

Hose
Connects to the vacuum outlet
cap (station).

Cord Assembly
Connects to the receptacle (station).

Provides nozzle temperature con-
trol. (refer to p.7)

Temperature Control Set Screw Clamp
Prevents the temperature control knob from be-
ing reset. (refer to p.7)

Power Lamp
Lights up when the power switch
is turned to ON.

Power Switch
When turned to ON, the heating
element starts to heat up.

CAL (Calibration)
Used for calibrating the temperature
after replacing the heating element.

Vacuum Outlet Cap

Set the ceramic paper filter (S) (No.
A1009).

Connects with the hose. Filter inside
vacuum outlet cap is expendable.

Receptacle

assembly.

Connector for the cord

o = Fuse Holder
O O + 100, 110V unit
contain 125V-2A fuse.

+ 120V unit contains
E:] 250V-2A (U) fuse.
O
:

+ 220, 230V unit contain
O
2 L

250V-1A fuse.
Power Cord

+ Australian 240V unit
contains 250V-1A®
fuse.




5. Operation

Spring Iron Holder

| Preparation-Assembly and Connection (No.5B1004)

Assemble the HAKKO 474 on a flat surface.

Cleaning Pin Holder
(No.B1095)

1. Remove the pump securing
screw (M4 x 25 marked red)
from the bottom of the station.

l Securely insert the

2. Assemble the iron holder. j’ cleaning pin holder

+ Set the spring iron holder and =
cleaning pin holder in the iron
holder base.

+ Dampen the cleaning sponge with
water and then squeeze it dry.

/\ CAUTION Iron Holder Base

The sponge is compressed.

It will swell when moistened with water.
Be sure to dampen the sponge with
water before use.

Be sure to remove the round portion of
the sponge.

3. Insert the desoldering gun

and cleaning pins.
* Fully insert the desoldering gun into
the spring iron holder.

/\ CAUTION

The spring iron holder becomes
extremely hot during operation of the
desoldering gun. Do not touch the
spring iron holder during and immedi-
ately after using the gun.

4. Connections IRON IRON

/\ CAUTION

Be sure to turn off the power switch
before connecting or disconnecting
the cord assembly and the power plug.

Failure to do so may damage the P.W.B. Insert the cord as-

sembly by keying the

plug to the key on

the receptacle. Secure the plug by
VACUUM turning it clockwise.

+ Connect the cord assembly to the
receptacle (marked “IRON”).

« Connect the hose to the vacuum
outlet cap (marked “VACUUM”).

)

Fully insert the hose
f into the vacuum out-
let cap. 4




5. Operation

5. Power switch N

4
+ Confirm that the power switch is set -,?\POWER
in the OFF position, then connect ON
the power plug to the power source.
O
/\ CAUTION
The entire unit is constructed of con- The power lamp doesn’t light
ductive materials. Always ground the up.
unit. OFF 1. Is the power cord properly con-
i The power lam nected?
+ Turn the power switch to ON. Iightspup P 5 |s the fuse blown?

The power lamp should light up.

+ The nozzle begins to heat up as ((( The nozzle doesn’t heat up.
soon as the power switch is turned i 1. Is the cord assembly properly
to ON. connected?

2. Is the heating element broken?
6. After turning the power The nozzle heats up.

switch to ON, wait 3 min-
utes before beginning de-

soldering operations. /\ CAUTION : The desoldering gun must be placed in the iron
holder when not in use.

Desoldering | The temperature can be adjusted between 380°C (716°F) and 480°C (896
°F) with temperature control knob.
Please refer to the chart below, and adjust the temperature control knob.

knob P.W.B.
1 and 2 Single-sided P.W.B.
3and 4 Through-hole P.W.B.
5and 6 Multilayer P.W.B.

After turning the power switch to ON,
wait 3 minutes before beginning desol-
dering operations.

1. Set the temperature.

/\ CAUTION
Always set the temperature to as low VAN CAUTION S Lock
as possible for the work being done. Never insert the cleaning pin in the
hole of temp. control set screw clamp. Unlock
+ To more precisely set the tempera- As this may result in damage to the o
ture, measure the temperature at unit. Secure the temperature

control set screw clamp with

the nozzle using a soldering iron a cross point screwdriver.

thermometer and adjust the tem- /______.—————""\
perature control knob accordingly. @ §
We recommend the HAKKO 191

thermometer or HAKKO 192 soldering >
tester for measuring the nozzle tem- _ = O

perature.
-_‘:l,{ E?—a o
+ The temperature control knob can ) o L& T 0

be secured by tightening the tem- @
perature control set screw clamp e

(“+” screw) at the top of the HAKKO o saascsd
474 unit.

p—

\




2. Clean the tip of the nozzle.
+ Keep the solder-plated section of
the nozzle a shiny white by coating
it with a small amount of solder.

If the tip of the nozzle is coated with
oxide, the nozzle’s heat conductivity
will be lowered.

Coating the tip with a small amount
of fresh solder ensure maximum heat
conductivity.

3. Melt the solder.
+ Apply the nozzle to the soldered
part and melt the solder.

/\ CAUTION
Never allow the nozzle to touch the
board itself.

- Confirm that the solder is melted.

A CAUTION

To confirm that all solder is melted,
observe the inside of the hole and the
backside of the P.W.B. If this is difficult
to do, try slowly moving the lead with
the nozzle — If the lead moves, the
solder is melted.

/\ CAUTION

Never move the lead by force. If it
doesn’t move easily, the solder isn’t yet
fully melted.

4. Absorb the solder.

+ After confirming that the solder is
completely melted, absorb the sol-
der by squeezing the trigger on the
gun.

Wipe away any oxide or old solder
from the nozzle using the hole in
the center of the sponge.

:
3

/\ CAUTION
Never leave any solder remaining

inside the hole in the P.W.B.

+ After fully absorbing all the solder,
cool the soldering junction in order
to prevent it from becoming resol-
dered.

5. Problems during desolder-
ing.
« If solder remains, resolder the com-
ponent and repeat the desoldering
process.

>

Slowly move

the lead with

the nozzle.

_/ S— |

1tt Absorb the solder by slowly

] moving the lead back and

forth with the tip of the
— nozzle.
T —
N




5. Operation

Heated solder and flux can cause oxides to form and adhere to the nozzle and the
inside of the heating element. These oxides not only lower the heat conductivity, but
can also clog the nozzle and heating element, resulting in a drop in suction efficiency.
Should there be a noticeable drop in suction efficiency during operation, replace the
filter and clean the nozzle and heating element with the provided cleaning pin.

English

| Cleaning during Operation |

1. Observing the indicator Normal Abnormal Solution
While looking at the indicator and O O :tne igdicat;)f is mo'rf?“tha"
. alt red, replace tne Tilter
with the hple of the nozzle opep, and clean the nozzle and
pull the trigger and look at the in- Blue or slight More than half | the inside of the heating
dicator. If it is red, clean the nozzle amount of red of the indicator | element.
; be seen. is red. (refer to p.12 Maintenance
and heating element, empty the can \
’ of the Desoldering Gun
filter pipe, and replace the filters. If 9 )

the indicator is blue, cleaning is not
necessary and operations can be
resumed.

/\ CAUTION : If there is a noticeable drop in suction
efficiency, clean the nozzle and heating ele-
ment with the cleaning pin.

A CAUTION

The indicator will not operate accurately if
the hole of the nozzle is closed or if the sol-
der in the hole of the P.W.B. is not melted.

/\ CAUTION
The indicator on the HAKKO 475 reads
in a different way.

For instruction on the reading the 3 Replace the entire filter pipe

HAKKO 475 indicator, please refer to with he provided backup filter pipe. > Pull

the HAKKO 475 instruction manual. / -
7

2. Replacing the filter
Replace the filter as shown 1 to 3. 000000
During operation, the filter pipe is O0000C
very hot. Wait until the filter pipe is
cool before replacing the filter.

We recommend keeping a second
filter pipe containing new filters han-
dy, and replacing the installed filter
pipe with this backup filter pipe.

| Problems during Desoldering | A. The solder in the junction is not sufficiently melted.
] . L. @® Temperature is not high enough
A. The solder in the junction is The following parts require a greater heat capacity to desolder.

not sufficiently melted. « Multilayer P.W.B.s, power supplies, ground planes in through-hole
P.W.B.s, high-capacity transistors, triacs with heat radiation fins, tuner
P.W.B. ground wires, and large-scale transformer terminals.

B. Suction power is dropping.

Use a preheating oven or heating gun to heat the P.W.B. to a temperature that
won’t damage the board or its components [between 70°C (160°F) and 80°C (180
°F)], then desolder. Do not increase the temperature of the gun by recalibration
as this may damage the P.W.B. and its components.

® Nozzle is worn out.
+ When the nozzle begins to wear out, the heating efficiency begins
to decline. Check the nozzle. If the solder plating is damaged, or the
nozzle is eroded, replace the nozzle. (refer to p.9)




| Post-operation Maintenance

To ensure a long service life, always per-
form the following maintenance procedures
immediately after using the HAKKO 474
unit.

B. Suction power is dropping.
* Replace the filters, and clean the nozzle and the inside of the heating
element, (refer to p.12 to p.16, Maintenance of Desoldering Gun and
Station)

@ Air is leaking from the vacuum system.

Air leakage cannot be determined from the indicator.

Check the air-tightness of the following parts and replace any that are
worn.

a. Contact point of the nozzle  c. O-ring in the back holder

and heating element d. Hose
b. Front holder and nearby e. Vacuum outlet cap
parts f. Packing and nearby parts

B Remove all solder from the inside of the nozzle and heating element.
B Clean the tip of the nozzle with the cleaning sponge, then coat the tip
with a fresh layer of solder to protect the solder plating.

Troubleshooting Guide |

/N\ WARNING : If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarity qualified person
in order to avoid personal injury or damage to the unit.

® Power lamp does not light up.
+ Is the power cord plugged in correctly.
Securely insert the power cord into the power supply.
* Is the fuse blown?
Determine why the fuse blew and eliminate the cause, then replace
the fuse.
Example Is the inside of the gun short-circuited?

® Pump does not operate.
* |Is the cord assembly properly connected?
Reconnect the cord assembly. (refer to p.4)

+ |Is the nozzle or hole in the heating element clogged?
Clean it. (refer to p.9)

@ Solder is not being absorbed.
* Is the spring filter full of solder?
Replace it with a new one. (refer to p.10)
+ |Is the ceramic filter hardened?
Replace it with a new one .
+ |Is there a vacuum leak?
Check the connections and replace any worn parts. (refer to p.8)

® The nozzle does not heat up.
+ Is the desoldering gun cord assembly properly connected?
Reconnect it. (refer to p.4)
+ Is the heating element damaged?
Replace it. (refer to p.12)

NOTE : When repairs are needed, please send both the desoldering gun
and the station to your sales agent.




6- Maintenance (Desoldering Gun)

English

Properly maintained, the HAKKO 474 desoldering gun should provide years of good service.
Efficient desoldering depends upon the temperature, and the quality and quantity of the solder and flux. Per-
form the following service procedures as dictated by the conditions of the gun’s usage.

/\ WARNING : Since the desoldering gun can reach a very high temperature, please work carefully.
Except when cleaning the nozzle and heating element, always turn the power switch off and discon-
nect the power plug before performing any maintenance procedure.

| Servicing the Desoldering Gun |

/\ CAUTION

The desoldering gun will be extremely hot.
During maintenance, please wear gloves and
work carefully.

1.

Inspect and clean the nozzle.

+ Plug in the power cord, turn the
power switch On and let the nozzle
heat up.

+ Clean out the hole of the nozzle

with the nozzle cleaning pin.

/\ CAUTION

The cleaning pin will not pass through the
nozzle until the solder inside the nozzle is
completely melted.

+ If the cleaning pin does not pass
through the hole in the nozzle,
clean with the cleaning drill.

+ Check the condition of the solder
plating on the tip of the nozzle.

« If it is slightly worn, recoat the tip with
fresh solder to prevent oxidation.

+ Check the condition of the surface
and inside hole of the nozzle.

« If either is worn or eroded, or the
inside diameter seems unusually
wide, replace the nozzle.

/\ CAUTION

The inside hole and the surface of the
nozzle is plated with a special alloy.
Should this alloy become eroded by high-
temperature solder, the nozzle will not be
able to maintain the proper temperature.

2. Disassemble the heating

element.

/\CAUTION

The heating element is very hot during
operation.

3. Clean out the hole in the

heating element with the
provided cleaning pin.

/\CAUTION

Be sure the solder in the hole in the heat-
ing element is completely heated, before
cleaning the hole.

+ If the cleaning pin cannot pass
through the hole, replace the heat-
ing element.

+ Turn the power off after cleaning.

Cleaning with the nozzle cleaning pin

'> ‘> )
i i Fs
[ 1 H
) Y \
. S N

e

The cleaning pin passes com-
pletely through the hole.

Cleaning with the cleaning drill

+ Before cleaning

+ After cleaning

D a=" —

Insert the bit while turning it clockwise.

D= ="" —

Pull the drill bit out straight without turning it.

/\ CAUTION
If the cleaning drill is forced into the nozzle,
the drill bit could break or be damaged.

Solder plating

/\ CAUTION
Please use the proper size cleaning pin or
cleaning drill for the nozzle diameter.

@)

Diameter of hole is wid-
ened through erosion.

/\ CAUTION

Unfortunately, it is often difficult to observe
this condition. Therefore, if desoldering
efficiency goes down and all other parts
appear to be OK, the nozzle is probably
eroded and should be replaced.

Heating Element

v

Element Cover

Remove the nut with the attached wrench.

Scrape away all oxidation from the hole in the heating element until the
cleaning pin passes cleanly through the hole.

,> ,> >
Y

[
. Ky “
NN

Y A 4

T——)

The cleaning pin passes cleanly
and completely through the hole.




4. Replace the filters. Front Holder
+ Turn the power switch OFF,
« When the filter pipe is cool to the |:|

touch, push down the release knob
at the back of the gun and remove H =
the filter pipe.

Spring Filter Ceramic Paper
Filter (L)

/\ CAUTION (No.A1033)

The filter pipe is very hot.

« Examine the front holder. Replace
Stiff and cracked.

+ Examine the spring filter. Replace
Solder is collected in two-thirds of the spring filter.

Examine the ceramic paper filter (L). Replace
(No.A1033) Ceramic paper filter is stiff with flux and solder.

5. Secure the filters.
Attach the spring filter to the front 4=
holder

Attach the front holder to the filter

pipe.

A CAUTION
Be sure the front holder is correctly * « Ceramic Paper

aligned. Filter (L)
No.A1033
/\ CAUTION (No )

Use the ceramic paper filter (L) for the O

filter pipe (gun). Using of the ceramic
paper filter (S) in the filter pipe may
cause to break or the power to drop. Attach the front holder to the filter pipe

so that it does not leak air.

Firmly press the back holder assembly
into the filter pipe in order to properly
seat the O-ring against the pipe.

-

\

000000
| 000000

6. Assemble the heating ele-

ment. .
+ Attach the nozzle and securely r‘

tighten the nut with the attached
wrench. :DD

/\ CAUTION
If the nut is loose, air will leak and the
temperature will drop.

10



English

11

6. Maintenance suion

| Cleaning the inside of the Filter Case |

1. Replace the ceramic paper

VACUUM

filter (No.A1009).

Remove the ceramic paper filter
and inspect it. If it is stiff with flux,
replace it.

. Reassemble the filter case.

/\ CAUTION

Set the ceramic paper filter (S) for the
filter retainer (station).

Using the ceramic paper filter (L) in the
filter retainer may cause to break or the
power to drop.

| Cleaning the Pump

/\ WARNING
Unplug the power cord before starting this
procedure.

1. Disassemble the pump heads.
* Remove the rear panel.
* Remove the cover.
+ Remove the pump head from each
side of the pump.

. Clean the pump head.

+ Remove the valve plate and fixing
plate.

* Remove any flux adhering to the

plates.

/\ CAUTION

If the fixing plate is difficult to remove,
apply hot air to it to warm it up.

Never use excessive force to remove the
plate as it is easy to bend, and a bent
plate will allow air to leak out and reduce
solder vacuuming efficiency.

Remove

Clean

/\ CAUTION

Clean the plates only with alcohol or thinner.

Replace
If the valve plate is bent or stiff, replace it.

« If the exhaust filter is dirty, replace
it.

3. Assemble the pump heads.

Reassemble the valve plate and
fixing plate.

/\ CAUTION
When assembling the pump, be sure to
check for air leaks.

the cover screws.

(right/left) /r

and fixing plate.

Apply silicone grease to the O-ring (S20) and securely
tighten the vacuum outlet cap to prevent air leakage.

AN\
Filter Retainer

-

Ceramic Paper
Filter (S)
(No.A1009)

Secure the vacuum outlet cap.

Ny

Remove the filter retainer
and push out the ceramic
paper filter.

Rear Panel

Remove
the screws

the pump head

Fixing Plate
Valve Plate

Be sure the parts are
aligned correctly.

Fixing Plate



7. Replacement Parts

| Replacing the Heating Element |

/\ WARNING
Unplug the power cord before starting this
procedure.

The resistance value of a working
heating element is 2-4Q at 23°C (73°
F). If the value you get is outside this
range, replace the heating element.

1. Disassemble the heating
parts.

2. Separate the housing.

3. Detach the terminal and re-
move the heating element.

4. Insert a new heating ele-

ment and reassemble.
(Heating element 24V-50W)

/\ CAUTION

Before reassembling enclosure, make
sure connectors are completely cov-
ered by the glass tube.

Housing

Cover the glass tube on the

connecting part.

Remove the filter pipe.

D)

5. Recalibrate the tempera-
ture.
The resistance of new heating ele-
ment varies, resulting in variations
in operating temperatures. It is nec-
essary to recalibrate the tempera-
ture every time the heating element
is replaced.

+ Set the temperature control knob to
1 and allow the gun to warm up for
3 minutes.

+ Using a tip thermometer, adjust
the temperature calibrator (marked
“CAL”) until the nozzle temperature
reads at 380°C (716°F).

TN

Bend the lead

Adjust the temperature calibra-
tor (CAL) with a straight-edge (-)

screwdriver.

before inserting it.

Position the leads in groove and
press them into place.

Be careful that the leads do not
get caught in the housing.

f‘ High

Low.)

12



English

13

8. Parts List s.ion

Spare or repair parts do not include mounting screws, if they are not listed on the description.

(&

Note:
Item No. | Part No. Part Name Specifications
1 B1029 | Vacuum outlet cap
2 A1009 | Ceramic paper filter (S) 10 pcs.
3 B1063 | Filter retainer
4 B1031 | Vacuum outlet retainer W/O-ring (S20)
5 B1034 | O-ring (S20)
6 B1038 | Cover for securing screw Set of 4
7 B1036 | Receptacle
8 B1028 | Knob
9 B2061 | Front panel
10 B1093 | Cover One side
1" B1061 | Handle One side
12 B1044 | Temp. control set screw clamp
13 B2057 | PW.B. W/potentiometer

Pan Head Screw with
Washer M3x6

Pan Head Screw with
Washer M4x10 (8)

“

e

Flat Head Screw

. Mdx12 (2)

H» &

@ Flat Head Screw@‘D
g /\ﬁ’ N M4x8 (4)
Zg &

&

Hexagon Socket
Set Screw

\a

Pan Head Screw with
Washer M3x6 (4)

o

Internal Tooth Lock Washer

N

<

Pan Head Screw %

M5x10 (4)

norminal size 4 (2)
Truss Screw (Zn, black)

Mdx5 (2)

Item No. | Part No. Part Name Specifications

14 B2063 | Hose assembly
B2065 | Transformer 100-24V

15 B2077 | Transformer 110-24V
B2078 | Transformer 120-24V
B2080 | Transformer 220-24, 230-24, 240-24V

16 B2444 | Pump assembly

17 B2067 | Rear panel Wi/rating label
B1041 | Fuse holder w/o fuse

18 B1134 | Fuse holder w/o fuse Australian 240V
B1042 | Fuse 125V-2A/100, 110V

19 B1138 | Fuse 250V-1A/220, 230V
B1139 | Fuse 250V-1A®©)/Australian 240V
B1275 | Fuse 250V-2A(U)/120V




Pan Head Screw @
with Washer

M4x8 (2)

External Tooth
Lock Washer
nominal size 4

T

Pan Head Screw
M3x55

Tapping Screw

M2.6x6 (2)
& Q

\E— 43R

Tapping Screw
M2.6x6 (4)

Pan Head Screw -~
with Washer N

M3x6 (2)

) Pan Head Screw
with Washer
M4x30

Pan Head Screw
with Washer
M4x8 (2)

> Spacer nominal

%

S~

. Pan Head Screw
M5x10 (4) @
Spring Wa§b/ @

nominal.size 4 (4) @
- agon Nut
M4 (4)

Pan Head Screw

M4x25
Item No. | Part No. Part Name Specifications
Item No. | Part No. Part Name Specifications 27 B1057 | Ring for bearing
B2068 | Power cord, 3 wired cord & American plug | U.S.A. 28 B2060 | Crank shaft W/a screw
B2079 | Power cord, 3 wired cord but no plug 29 B2059 | Pump frame
20 B2081 | Power cord, 3 wired cord & Australian plug 30 B2058 | Motor
B2082 | Power cord, 3 wired cord & BS plug 31 B2085 | Diaphragm setting plate
B2083 | Power cord, 3 wired cord & European plug 32 A1013 | Diaphragm Set of 2 W/screws
B3505 | Power cord, 3 wired cord & American plug 33 B1056 | Fixing plate
21 B2066 | Chassis 34 A1014 | Valve plate Set of 2
22 B1037 | Rubber foot Setof 4 35 B1050 | Pump head W/screws
23 B1084 | Switch 36 B1059 | Exhaust filter Set of 2
24 B1078 | Potentiometer 37 B1313 | Filter retaining pin
25 B1053 | Balance weight 38 B1064 | Filter case joint
26 B1312 | Crank W/bearing 39 B2506 | Damper Setof 2

14



English

8- Parts LiSt (Desoldering Gun) @

M2.6x7 (3)

5 /
Pan Head Screw (Sus) y/
/

f Item No. | Part No. Part Name Specifications
i 1 A1314 | Front holder
Tapp,'\;l‘g %Cre"" 2 | A1030 | Spring filter Setof 10
% 3 A1033 | Ceramic paper filter (L) Set of 10
4 B2073 | Filter pipe Wifront holder & filters
5 A1012 | O-ring (P12)
6 B1018 | Back holder assembly W/O-ring (P12)
7 B1019 | Release knob
8 B1020 | Spring for release knob
9 B2074 | Housing W/screws
10 B1023 | Hose
" A1319 | Packing

Item No. | Part No. Part Name Specifications
12 B1025 | Cord assembly Wi/micro switch & plug
13 B1024 | Cord holder Set of 4 Tapping Screw
14 B1022 | Cord stopper M3x8 (2)
15 B1026 | Micro switch

16 B1021 | Trigger
17 A1313 | Heating element | 24V, 50W

18 A1003 | Nozzle S ©1.0 (0.04 in.)
19 B1723 | Element cover

20 B1724 | Nut

21 B1094 | Spring iron holder
22 B1095 | Cleaning pin holder
23 A1042 | Cleaning sponge
24 B1470 | Iron holder base
25 B3048 | Wrench

Pan Head Screw
M3x8 (3)

9. Replacement Parts

Part No. Part Name Specifications Part No. Part Name Specifications
A1002 Nozzle S 20.8mm (0.03 in.) B1215 Cleaning pin For heating element
A1003 Nozzle S 21.0mm (0.04 in.) B1086 Cleaning pin For 00.8mm (0.03 in.) nozzle
A1004 Nozzle ©0.8mm (0.03 in.) B1087 Cleaning pin For ¢1.0mm (0.04 in.) nozzle
A1005 Nozzle  ©1.0mm (0.04 in.) B1088 Cleaning pin For 91.3mm (0.05 in.) nozzle
A1006 Nozzle ©1.83mm (0.05in.) B1089 Cleaning pin For ¢1.6mm (0.06 in.) nozzle
A1007 Nozzle @1.6mm (0.06 in.) B1302 Cleaning drill For 20.8mm (0.03 in.) nozzle
B1303 Cleaning drill For 01.0mm (0.04 in.) nozzle
g g B1304 Cleaning drill For 01.3mm (0.05 in.) nozzle
[24] : : B1305 Cleaning drill For 1.6mm (0.06 in.) nozzle
sl = cg = A1028 Silicone grease
Part No. oA oB Part No. oA oB
A1002 | 0.8mm (0.03in.) | 1.8mm (0.07 in.) A1004 | 0.8mm (0.03in.) | 2.3mm (0.09in.)
A10083 | 1.0mm (0.04in.) | 2.0mm (0.08 in.) A1005 | 1.0mm (0.04in.) | 2.5mm (0.1in.)

A1006 | 1.3mm (0.05in.) | 3.0mm (0.12in.)
A1007 | 1.6mm (0.06in.) | 3.0mm (0.12in.)




10. Wiring

TRANS H1 1 TR
IS £1 TRansq

Motor

=

Power Switch

=£

41

Power Cord

Fuse Holder

TRANS H1 1 TR
1S H1 TRansg

frates

HIRBAR

FRIRAR

R

16



FRE HAKKO 474 BISEAZ , TER TR RAEH A ©

T S B e 3
TS (At O 1.0mm TEBEEEF Yo, 1

R A R ...... HERE (HEEEAGTIER) -1
i 2 I S A SR TEBEHEZ oo 1

TR v
TP ceveeeeeeeeere ettt eeen
P IEAR (/M)
P HEIEAR (K)

[

e

e 2 i S I R

P HIEAR (/)

B

B PEZSEIEAR () | IR
EERE (Bt 0 1Lomm WeWEEA ) | RS (BEBOTAEEM) THEREHEA TR (0 1.0omm WLHE(EA )

Tk R v A W S h8

2. FE

ki HAKKO 474 | CYsEn ]
TR 100W | T ]
A C1183

AR 474 FERTTIT AC 24V/50W [ %

it PR R AC 24V 380 — 480C

LLZ2EEE) EEEe=E TE 420 C FFA 300M Q

H2ERT () 80KPa(600mmHg) & O 1.0mm( WIS S HUpHE )

YN 15¢/min. R~ 135(W) X 174(H)mm

[ 7B PH 2Q DIF A (NESEES, ) | 4 200g

JEERIE R B 2mV PUF i —

SR~ 165(W) X 135(H) X 260(D)mm * jgﬁﬂrﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ?%”@@ ° ) o

F 77 3.8Kg RS R SMBL > RTREUR A AURSETIAL o
HIE B

- A Ak PRI
{8 F—1{ DCS00V (48 &% FEREII R 51, 76 TR WE R 35 BT 5 [ i 4
TERE « AT AE W0 W EB AR 18 7 P R AR A B, PRI 2 265 — e B — B A

et , FE R WSRO BEHE 8 2 1], 7 480 CHYHULT , AEATHl it 2R R o
i+ Fedth | A AT SR o
- BURK R SMBIRT RE R AR T | RO SETTI A ©

T P

17



S—==

3' ié&ﬁ%tﬂqli %\
AE AR A A T A R A 2y [ ] TER ] KRR < 3F
N T
= H

g
mnﬁ

D T REE M R SE T E S o
: O P RER

A\
AN

0

Nix s
i < B A ZE B e 2 K T 1Y 242 B
GHIRREE M FERE -

RS AR B ASL -

LB B S A5 B B e e B R o

Bis (M4 X 25 4L tHE0E ),

%@ﬁ&LMIW%@FﬁW&mﬁmmC
BT ] REELEUAG B K R B RS
© ) 71 1E B IR B I ( F RS o

@ (RIEFFESE TR , JER IS , AR
© SRR B A I, TR IR, AR

BSF LU EIE ©
© L)) i T W R () < S 0 4, MR M R S I G S 2 o
@ A1 THH M AL, WL 5 B, T E a%#%%&

SRS A IR
SIS ﬁﬂ%‘f/ﬂn

o

o e ARSI S R FFE SR B

® 17)77) (i F BB AT LA S A o

® L)) LIS T AR B LATE IR R 897805 | 2R T

® )74 B W R o

® SEIGELIERT | JESRH HAKKO JFf o

® )77 FER TN , FARRHAD AT IR o

® (72 IRAL (/1N ) R AT EAE Pt 22
BB P o

© IS HILRE NSRRI B o

Lo

i A, T2

® (I , Nl i AT A] RERS & S IR SRR MR =8 o

JEE ST A o

RS

EIEAR () Hn] e

ElRoHS: EMPESHENERATENZERIE

A = AEEENHLTE |

= HETR . ~EE | sEmE (ZRoEm

A HEE R R i o BB R o W e B geo | 9| @ | o (PBB) {PBDE)

WG A ERaM - SRR R T YRR Rt X ° ° ° ° o

N e N , NN L - EEES X (@] [e] [e] (o) o)

I FHS W IR - iR EEEEE - & ﬁ;?ﬁ S T T I
MRS+ o HEITH M A E RS - BHEEHS Py ” 5 5 5 5 5
SATIEEH MY 7RG A kL o {RIGHE X o o o o o

2. FESIEEHIE R 2 o AR x o o o ° )

b X [0) ) o) ) )
O RTZESHEEYEEZSHFREIEMRE PN BINES/T 113632006
EERTRREERIUT -
X . RRIESEENEEMER R — PR R ERBIHS/T 11363-2006
EREIRENREER o

18



SI;IIB1£I:% ﬁ FEEEREE 29,30,31 B 2 AR E o

O 5518

141-3

L EA DL (L5 o @ﬁg

B AL o B PSR EAR (K ) ARYE A1033)
MF¢W$EWEM%AW#%N%HWO

R EEIH

eiESRAY
B o

FaRAsH
W AT R

RITTH
RIS S

{Eas

87 W W AR 2 AT (- T
B B R o
EiL; (FEZME 23 H)
SRR IR EIT A W 855 o
W5 A 12 2| 15 A | Y070 R B o o

WE
R (PR ) FZEHIOEE

X

e e
q O iZHI= s (RIS ) R o
B
R ] o BRI R IR AT
[ 13 1 2 5 0 T SR A o
\\\ M 21 B )
)
HakRaza N
Tewe conTRoL & powe SRR " B B 43 o
oN
BRI

BHIAZEEA ©

——— st
HHFEHILIFR , LU -

- i {REgGR 4% B2
- O O -+ 100V,110V H{i7

E SO it S5 125V-2A (W4

EK@;&@F@E /) R AR o - 120V B
gmﬁfmw> ] @5/ £ 250V-2A(U) (R

%ﬁi}xm S o . 220v 230V Hifir

ERlrRaTiE P4 &6 250V-1A {bakh

SRR - - ) 240V HLfL

@u ﬂ,@/ & 250V- 1A b4k

19 B




5. {E£H

i - RECAEER

TE T 2 b4 HAKKO 474 ©

1 A HER THREEIZ
4% (MAX25 LT GBECSE ) ©

2 RERFEZER
+ BRI AR A S
JE o
- BERERVEIEEAR R UL o

NER
R R BKRGIIR - BB L
AR Y R

3 HEARBRNERE
© T T AR A E A -

NEE

R, ARG IR
Fhoo (E MG M ERBAA, 917
RS B S A o

4 iz
AixE

TR S T AR I R 7
SRR RN , T A I
BR °

- BEFRR A O R
("IRON" FEHE )

- BCE R R 3
("VACUUM" 3CH% )

56 3 IR IE SR

( %79k B1094)

GRESIE IS
(#%k B1095)

W St S A I

SETR AR AL AR L

VACUUM

IRON

LR 73 e T B

)

20



X
H#

21

5. (&M

5 BRI

- ERVRPHRAZ " B R, AR R A
INEFR

EELR yHf A FRLAE APRHBR , PR
SRR o

- IR B IR
I -

- BEURBHRRR " BH " R, IRHEPRAA TR o

6 BIRFEEE"FH"1#&3DE,
7 olE TS TAE o

| IR$5

TRVRPERZ " P " & 3 08, A AIBAA
e #5 TAF o

1 BRERE

NES
TAERY , FEGEEFEEEE o

- Ay T NSRBI | ST A ARG
AR e R, PR K I A BT A2
HEAURE ©

FRAM & 4t F| HAKKO 191 (i &,
o HAKKO 192 /&g Hlztas , DU
IR o

'
- O POWER
7 1 N\

ON

OFF

I TE R T

G&

Ml 5 3% A

BRIETEARS
I AR R 7
2. R I 2

MR A28
1. AL AR 0 7
2. BHGTHRGE

ANEE
R I , KR ARSI o

T 22 HE IR L, TR ETAE 380 2 480 C 2 H] »

A2 2, AR
Tzt | EURIFE RS R

12 B i Bl PR B A

34 27 FLEN R FE RS A

56 [EEIIE S

NEE
DN B AL IR A AR LA
JEE R o

NER
YR AR RS TR

© 128 HAKKO 474 52 22 TH s 9 122
TEQLIRAR A (- IEIRAR ), DASHAE i
gt

JE RN -

prem—

&\

%”/Q@

=" O
O pgrirido . o
% X

e
‘:"%ﬁ

(- IE R AR T
12 B 2 0 (A MR AR A o

N




2 EIBIRKE
- DI BRI IR 85 5 8
¥ _F LR T O o

R WEE A AL, A RE
HIkES © FEMME TR |-/ ST if
P, Al B KRN EE o

A AR R B AL
DA BRI W b B AT B 45 85

3 JBMbIRE
IR B B LR o
NER

TI7) 7 WA [ ENR B B AR

g
R B
AEE 1\ :

TR S Ere e nil, WEE

IR
S PRI R B R 25 T o ;:;jjjﬁﬁ
ISR , BT R SR 05 50 ////// :

HIRAT LR B | ISR AR E AL H
lﬁ /—J
4 IRBRIFEH
- TfEE R B e e ik |, R
PEARE , BIA] I AR5 o
NiFE -—>
Y1) B T 1R 5 PR TE E R R B AR =
e R 118
- \ \ \ 2\ BT 4 o
- R, AT LIS DI EEES DB AR s
PR EAL -
e Sh—

5 IR EMEE

- WNSRIBHE T IRS R RS SL A E AT
PR, AR B iR o 1tt
— IS ARAERE B G
PUIYNSS 7K
2N

22



23

5. {E£H

SN IR NI BRI & A ALY, IS AE s BRI BTN o B S L ERE
(B, L E 2L SRS BT, DIEO eEs o A0SR TARMEAT IR , S B 0 T B
55 , BT SEHUR IR , M DUFr BHIE RS et | BRI BTt o

| (EFRS  EITEE I

1 BRZEETIE
BSETE , WETLAAEERA -
RrEh , FSEE T o IHRAL
| FOREE RS HITLE < )
SR | AT E ORI o MR
R, AR, AT o

INER
ARG FLIEZE | B FR R B AR LIS A
HIIR AR PEAL | TH R IR R o

NFEE

HAKKO 475 fY##E AN E o 552
HAKKO 475 fifi FHELHAE , DAT e 2
#H HAKKO 475 fg & o

2 BRBREE
FIR SRR 2RI 1 ~3
TAEEEATIR , WU IE 2, A
FREEAS YR | A AT OB o
M, AT AN E G
EPEA IR DI A2 5 o

PRIGIFEENE

A [REE ERRBARERBIEL -
B. IRFIRLES o

IEH RNIEH fk T 1%

AR R TE — 2 Ll AT
o, FFTEHUEIEA | W E
WIS RL 52 BATT AR P (i

0 @

AIEREORLE | frE—RLE | 2R 25 HREHRIIRE)
WAL JEALT
NER

ARG TR , JELATE RSB B WS AL 3 2ATT 1 ©

A

3 DR BLE (s R
T S G 2 frth
/ -
7

$0O0000
000000

Llﬁ?

IRIZR_ EMIRBARZARWAIL -

BERNE
YT S A BE S o
- ZIEHIRIE AR , B, 2 R RS AR R BEF R Y AR , B PR

S A ) = b [ B B S 1F | IR RR A 2 s PR AR AR DARCR

RIS I <F o

I FH THEME B BAE L SEIFER B AR AL 2N 2 T8 s =T
TREVEARE | B 70 ~ 80C iz [l , /1R Wed o D70 ERTRCHE , DS i # 20
PR EE | AN PRI B PR B AR S H T

- IRIEFEE

©ERWEBHAAREIERS , SRR o EMREEINE o W12 EES e R R
(2R 25 H ), S MEZ AR (20856 25 | ), JEEHAIGHE o



| EREMRE

{#F] HAKKO 474 e #ta e , JEMRIRASIE
FPEITIREE , DARECRAC A ©

B. IRFIRLES
- ARG TR KR EUTIENER o (2R 2526 H , A AT
HHEE)

OEZ=RMRA
TR BEZOR IR RIG DL ©
FREE YRR B 225, AE TR R R

a. W e il SR R 25 PR T A d. ¥
b, MEVEE AT e H R EEE e HZEHOE
c. BRIEAVERR f. B ER AR AR M R (RS

* i BRI W AT BT R R
- FHTE RS G E R AE S BHGE b— TR , DIRTEE G o

Bl

A\ BE AIREFAEE , BRGSO AEER , SiE AL ER, D
R4S NSRS L o

® ERETIEAR?

- BRGEEHE
HARE IR IR -

- (RIBHHZEIAN °
PR FH LR BT IR, BRI, it B B30T (% i o
BUSL A0 Py 7 A 2

® SRABER(E
- BRRGRERERE
AR B o (2RI 20 H)
- IS BT AN EREEE
IAETEHL o (208 25 H)

©® FEER

- BEBRERERERS?
SEHARTHR SR o (25 26 H)

- EBRREEEEL 2
SEHART I SRR AR o

- HEREERE?

TR A, EARE ARSI o (2B 24 H)

©® RIEAFh

- RERNEREAGEEERZE ?
EURTALE o (205 20 H)

- BRATHESERR?
ST FOTIE o (SIS 28 H)

aE CATERERE , SE RS A 2 — A i e e o

24



6. (RE usn,)

HE R HAKKO 474 W#Hte , SR
FPIEFTER 2R o

PERE , AIEF 2 4F o
DR AL | AR AR B R AR T o

A AR A8 Y [ R B O | IRIR TSI ERR

EE SRR IR BV © B TR R BT L DEAERFER IR R o
AT (A AR B BT R IR BRAL AU AR Y

(ESHREE

NFEE
WEtE o B, BN, B L FE,
IINODTAE

1 BENEERE
- SRR AR R R, BRI
"B (R RN o
DAV R E G I B LR o
NEFE
WG 88 TN (A A 85 5 2R 58 B b TR BT
NREE I o
- WEE RS e E L, TR
EHEIEH o
- AW METH S o
'W%ﬁﬁ%,%%%ﬁﬁi%wiw
WETE , s [REEAIER -
- AN LA o
- SRS L N ST CAER B S
i, BCE AL LR RCE TR, FE T #A
X TR
E- Zﬁiﬁ
W W LIRS A/ — JE Rk & &g o

INSRE SR K e AR T 2 B A, W
WEE BB TS RE PR3 1 B RLEE ©

2 FRAEHTH

NES
[EHRE, BEGCHIEE L -

3 DXFE*%{ E’JIEI%“%I’EE IE?XH“
TR

NER

BETTIR LS N RIR S 26 A58 il

AR LAEE ALEE

- AR ESN RE R ALES , BT AR
Bttt o

- IHERNHERBEER

25

PiEZ e BRI

(>P>

[
s, N,
. Y AN

BB
- THEEET

_ (‘V
- THER
— ‘H‘

B e 2 T LK

TRAGEDA , AR E 77 12 e o

Bz RER , Y17 FEE o

=

Ssvkia
@

O

ZREE
WIS FLAE & R o

=

W 1

EESPINER

DAFTHe R F AR BRI

INER
AR SR o AT R, SR RSN

-

ANEE
AR B, A R AR IS Y B 2 e
THRLHE o

INEE

BRI PR IR B B B 1Y S B 5 0L 2SR I
PRAIFAR, T AT A AT O RERRER SE 4T
ARTT RESE W 52 R | JE ST (W G o

FBETTITERE

B

BRI

BERBEPOTHAEAN ALY, BEENEERS e R Ak

R '> >
Y
\
. kY “
N

Y & 4




4 E*ﬁﬂlﬁg
- EIRBARZ B
'mLFﬁéﬁﬁT%%%ﬁ% 7N
e EtE T I RR PR AL , B e o

NER
TR A

- R G o
- IR A R o
AR P 2R (R
( 4wk A1033)

5 REBRE

- R R R SR R o

- R S AR b o
NiEE
1T Uiy 25 1Y) 22 B 0 A JE R o
NEE
T A IEAR (K ) BEHE (A ) e
’A‘é—‘ °
1A P 2 UEAR (/)N ) SEHER RS |, T RE
B 8E , SR AR o

6 %zﬁﬂﬁé,mmﬁ:
- BE RS | DLATER LAY R TR e B
I -

NiEE
R AR B, IR, RO
{85 -

Bz

i

T i

| il

LR A0 YR A P 2 AR ()
( #75% A1033)

fehE H.24PH o

Eia
SR B

B
P2

B ERE =0 IR o
PEAR R B R S RO B A T AR

4=

= 4=
Ve 28 AR (R)
H/ ( 4558 A1033)
[
N s s R

WA b, MEZE R o

AR AL (B A
2 BRI AR o

=

\

000000
| 000000

26



6. 1%§ (HEHIE )

ERBEE AL |

1 BERMEEBIRA (4R5E A1009)
EHE P 2B TR A A, A B A VACUUM
PITIT R , JE T o

HEEEIEE (S20) i _EfEAR U , TEE
R -~ ZeHO%E , Bk =Rt o
2 EEBEERE -

DU ZOBEAR (/1) B2 A (HERIEE ) VA oo

L o N )
%%Lﬂ@%@j@%& ( R ) BA ’ EJ%ETEi% R TEEEHZEHOZE
T | BRI o

Ny

P RIS AR (/1N)
( #R5%E A1009)

T Pl A e
I HH i 2 i AR

BIER

As
R IR R U R, A R DR IR LT
FEFEITIREE ©

1 $FBAREE

© PFBHRE
- BRER o

IR S o @/@/

2 RERE TEB IR
- B FTRRIRLE F o jpiiiseaait
© BREFE A ERBLRA

ANiF=

AR R T TS

BRI o [T S D1 T

T o S E @i L RIS

v sk 3%
Efve

NEE
T YA R 18 A 2l 1 L R R
H— °

i

R R R e AL, JEE A o

- UERPESEE B, JEELL o
3 KEREE

SRR B A B, (55 F PR E B o
NEE

BEERER EREETRE

F5 I  HE TERfE E L




7. BIREMMF

| EmB Ty

Ams
SE T SR, A BT o

TEH B EITAR 23 CRE , HEMHER 2
~ 4Q o WIRFE S (HHEE , FETE R
FOLlt

1 IRBASERTTH

2 FTRAERMR

3 A , X SERA T

4 BEAFBEZTH , EFOR

( BEEITLIF 24V-50W)

ANEE
TETHTE il IEREE B (A 52
ARG o

5 BEFRERE

FrryE BT EILESAHEE | 20E

BRI S B A ASAHIE o

I, R RIS BT R IRE , A E T

FEHEWFE ©

- RCETRAEHE A 1, R ERE N EN 3 45
§i o

- DUSSRER R AT HERT (CAL
RO ) LA, BRI W MR AL E
380C Ayl o

PR

R B IR AR

figt el 4 i

>

AR, el 54

BN E B AU B RIZ T -
GRS R A o

28



8. BiM4IBE (I )

At LRI AT RAE R AR I RO | 55 A0 RTHE o

M4 X 10(8)

e H AR Hits
1 B1029
2 A1009 10 &l
3 B1063 7
4 B1031 | K22 H I EREEER (S20)
5 B1034 | [HI%E (S20)
6 B1038 | 3B AR i 2 L &4
7 B1036 | ifE
8 B1028 | JiEdt
9 B2061 | mifafii
10 B1093 | = —i8
11 B1061 | FH# —i5
12 B1044 | FEE AL IRAH
13 B2057 | ENRITEERHR wiEEE
FAEHEIRST %
M5 X 10(4)
KAEFEIRST @
i 15 2A R
M3X6
v
(4
S
~,
KRALBHIRET
W AR M3X6(4)
@
\\ PP MaXe € P FR B P 3 T R 40) \
S KIFIGERRET ( £62 ) .
R \/\/\\ M4X5(2) .
. / >
/ Y
/ z
KAFGEIZET STPHHIRET g/
(i cElE] . M4X12(2) @Wﬁ (::)

SETEIAET @

M4 X8(4)

@ A B T B
14 B2063 | WA

B2065 100-24V
B2077 110-24V

13 B2078 120-24V
B2080 220-24,230-24,240-24V

16 B2444

17 B2067 BRI

8 B1041 R R B A
B1134 TELFEBIN 240V fRFR A
B1042 125V-2A/100,110V
B1138 250V-1A/220,230V

1 B1139 250V-1A &) #I 240V
B1275 250V-2A(UY/ 120V




RFETRET
G CD//
> AN RN LS S

SRR
frtslepa
R4

T

RAEBEIRET
M3X55

peeiiitesa)

M2.6X6(2)
Q. Q

\Pr—4%

VLA BEMRET
M2.6X 6(4)

>

KALTEIRET
[gEELlC]
M3X6(2)
) RIETHIRE]
(S
M4X30
e
5 ARG
M4X8 \ \'\
7 Ha
: D N (i

~_

IR AR -
R~F4X25
\ QII/ + T%
SO J |
i I
|
|

. Pan Head Screw @ @ @
/ M5X10 (4) @ @
SN
S AR AR~ C

RAETRET
M5 X 10(4)

4(4)
TN FARIE M44)

| AR BRI Bits e | AR WA Hitk

B2068 | T AR =5 LB 27 B1057 | fifipE
B2079 28 B2060 | HifH

20 B2081 29 B2059 | ZiffE
B2082 30 B2058 | i
B2083 31 B2085 | A= fir Rtk
B2490 |7 32 A1013 | i —E2{f @IHERET
B3505 | FHERAR =8NS A A U 33 B1056 | [ F

21 B2066 | K —E 41 34 A1014 | 1 —E 2

22 B1037 |78 35 B1050 ELARIRET

23 B1084 | FEUHBAR 36 B1059 —E2{d

24 B1078 | & frit 37 B1313

25 B1053 | “V-fliyfi s LR AR 38 B1064 | i

26 B1312 | #HiR 39 B2506 | Riwd i —E 2

30



8. BMHBE i)

ik BEIRET

M3X5

B A Bt
12 B1025 | TAMAME L DB R R
13 B1024 | B4R —E 4
14 B1022 | FAZE
15 B1026 | HAURARE
16 B1021 | ik
17 A1313 | BETIE 24V 50W
18 A1003 | W S 0 1.0mm
19 B1723 | #HUCES
20 B1724 | 1Z0E
21 B1094 | AW LA
22 B1095 E
23 Al042 | WA
24 B1470 | Wit S 4L AL e
25 B3048 |

® FiRER G
<A

b iR Bk
A1002 GBS S ¢ 0.8mm
A1003 ZHE S O 1.0mm
A1004 W25 0.8mm
A1005 I O 1.0mm
A1006 UZHE © 1.3mm
A1007 B 0 1.6mm

YHAKIO

HAKKO CORPORATION

HEAD OFFICE

4-5, Shiokusa 2-chome, Naniwa-ku, Osaka 556-0024 JAPAN
TEL:+81-6-6561-3225 FAX:+81-6-6561-8466
http://www.hakko.com E-mail:sales@hakko.com

OVERSEAS AFFILIATES

U.S.A.: AMERICAN HAKKO PRODUCTS, INC.
TEL: (661) 294-0090 FAX: (661) 294-0096

Toll Free (800)88-HAKKO
hnp://vvww.hakkou‘szza,scgr%

HONG KONG: HAKKO DEVELOPMENT CO., LTD.
TEL: 2811-5588 FAX: 2590-0217
http://www.hakko.com.hk
E-mail:info@hakko.com.hk

SINGAPORE: HAKKO PRODUCTS PTE., LTD.
TEL: 6748-2277 FAX: 6744-0033
http:/Awww.hakko.com.sg
E-mail:sales@hakko.com.sg

Please access to the following address for the other Sales affiliates.

http://www.hakko.com

Copyright © 2013 HAKKO Corporation. All Rights Reserved.

FRALTEIEET (F5H8H )
M2.6X7(3)

AR EREEa Birs
1 Al314 | i
2 A1030 10 f]
3 A1033 10 i
4 B2073 | #@iEE L IO = B Y
5 A1012 | [E[EE (P12)
6 B1018 BHGEE (P12)
7 BI1019
3 B1020
9 B2074 | il BIEIRA
10 B1023 ¢
11 A1319 |

BUAREIRE]
M3X8(2)

AFETHIRET
M3X38(3)

< <
) )
S= =
Bl A AR e OA 0B H AR A 0B
A1002 0.8mm 1.8mm A1004 0.8mm 2.3mm
A1003 1.0mm 2.0mm A1005 1.0mm 2.5mm
A1006 1.3mm 3.0mm
A1007 1.6mm 3.0mm
HR1E AR T R i
BI215 IR
B1086 ik 0 0.8mm W
B1087 B0 1.0mm T%HE
B1088 it ® 1.3mm WEHEF
B1089 it ® 1.6mm WL
B1302 At 0 0.8mm W F
B1303 ft ® 1.0omm W5
B1304 BE 0 1.3mm WL
B1305 7 it ® 1.6mm W5
A1028 TR v

2013.3
MA00027XZ130325



